



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF WESTLAND POLICE &
FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Plaintiff,

v.

AXCELIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant.

C. A. No. 4473-VCN

DEFENDANT'S OPENING PRE-TRIAL BRIEF

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
Paul D. Brown (I.D. No. 3903)
Joseph B. Cicero (I.D. No. 4388)
EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE LLP
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 777-7770
(302) 777-4263 (Fax)

DATED: June 12, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. The Parties.....	7
II. Relevant Non-Parties	8
III. SHI’s First Proposal And Axcelis’ Rejection	8
IV. SHI’s Second Proposal And Axcelis’ Rejection.....	11
V. The Axcelis Shareholders’ Meeting And The Rejection Of Director Resignations In Compliance With The Company’s Governance Policies	15
VI. Plaintiff’s Reliance On Irrelevant Opinions Of Third Parties.....	17
VII. Axcelis And SHI Engage In Shortlived Merger Discussions And The Company Ultimately Decides To Sell Its Stake In SEN To SHI.....	18
VIII. Plaintiff Delays The Filing Of Its Complaint.....	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. SECTION 220 STANDARD APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE	22
II. THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE APPLIES TO THE DIRECTORS’ DECISION TO REJECT SHI’S UNSOLICITED PROPOSALS, AND THEREFORE, THE FACT OF THAT REJECTION CANNOT CONSTITUTE CREDIBLE EVIDENCE OF PROBABLE WRONGDOING.....	24
A. Because Plaintiff’s Allegations Would Not Support A Claim That The Axcelis Board Breached The Fiduciary Duty Of Loyalty, Those Same Allegations Cannot Constitute Credible Evidence Of Probable Wrongdoing	26
1. Plaintiff’s Allegations Fail To Demonstrate An Entrenchment Motive.....	28
2. Plaintiff’s Allegations Fail To Show Specific Benefits To The Board	30

B. Because Plaintiff’s Allegations Would Not Support A Claim That The Axcelis Board Breached The Fiduciary Duty Of Care, Those Same Allegations Cannot Constitute Credible Evidence of Probable Wrongdoing 31

III. TO THE EXTENT PLAINTIFF IS SUGGESTING DISCLOSURE SHORTCOMINGS AS AN INDEPENDENT BASIS FOR ENTITLEMENT TO THE BOOKS AND RECORDS IT SEEKS, SUCH AN ARGUMENT IS CONTRARY TO THE RECORD AND CONTRARY TO LOGIC 37

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	24-25, 27-28
<i>Cincinnati Bell Cellular Systems Co. v. Ameritech Mobile Phone Service of Cincinnati, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 506906 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 1996)	36
<i>Cinerama Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)	32
<i>Crescent/Mach 1 Partners L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	26-27
<i>Deephaven Risk ARB Trading Ltd. v. Unitedglobalcom, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1713067 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2005).....	22
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	24-26, 28, 31
<i>In re Paxson Communications Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 812028 (Del. Ch. July 12, 2001).....	30
<i>In re RJR Nabisco Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1989 WL 7036 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 1989)	32
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2351071 (Aug. 15, 2007).....	9, 24
<i>Kahn v. MSB Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 409355 (Del. Ch. July 16, 1998).....	24, 26, 30
<i>Kahn v. Roberts</i> , 679 A.2d 490 (Del. 1996)	32
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006)	27
<i>Mattes v. Checkers Drive-In Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 337865 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2001).....	22
<i>Nebenzahl v. Miller</i> , 1993 WL 488284 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1993)	28

<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	24
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009)	34
<i>Perlegos v. Atmel Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 475453 (Del. Ch. Feb. 8, 2007)	32
<i>Pogostin v. Rice</i> , 480 A.2d 619 (Del. 1994)	30-31
<i>Rabkin v. Philip A. Hunt Chemical Corp.</i> , 547 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 1986)	32
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	36
<i>Security First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997)	22
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006)	22-23
<i>Weiland v. Central & South West Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 48740 (Del. Ch. May 9, 1989)	23
<u>STATUTES and RULES</u>	
D.R.E. 201	9
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Vincent Falcone, <i>Majority Voting In Director Elections: A Simple, Direct And Swift Solution?</i> 2007 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 844 (2007)	29
